QUALITY AND POLICY IN
NURSING HOMES IN AUSTRALIA:
A CRITICAL DISCOURSE ANALYSIS

Mary D. Courtney
B.Admin(Acc), MHP, RN

A thesis submitted for the
degree of Doctor of Philosophy of
The University of New England,
Armidale, NSW, Australia

S:hool of Health
December 1995



I certify that the substance of this thesis has not already been submitted for any
degree and is not currently being submitted for any other degree or qualification.

I certify that any help received in preparing this thesis, and all sources used, have

been acknowledged in this thesis.

Mary D. Courtney



Table of Contents

List of Tables and List of Figurcs
List of Abbreviations

Key to Transcripts
Acknowledgments

Abstract

CHAPTER 1—INTRODUCTION
Introduction
The Focus Area
Background and Context
Relevance of Study for Nurses and Health Services Managers
Aim of Study
Objectives
The Theoretical Approa:h to the Study
Power
Discourse Analysis
Standards and Quality »f Care Discourse
Power and Discourse
Language
Subjectivity
Normalising Technoloy:ies
The Outline of the Thesis

CHAPTER 2—METHODOL DGICAL AND THEORETICAL
FRAMEWORK
Introduction
Research Design
Method of Data Collec.ion and Analysis
Study Field Settings
The Data of the Discourse
Relevant Theories of Foucault
The Docile ‘Resident’ 3ody
Discourse Analysis
About Genealogy and Methodology
Power and Knowledge
Panopticon Power
Power, Space and Bodies
Normalisation Technologies
Bio-power and Disciplinary Power
Summary

CHAPTER 3—PROFILE OF NURSING HOMES, RESIDENTS
AND CARE PROVIDERS
Introduction
Overview of the Nursing Homes
Silver Nursing Home
Heritage House
Seaside Vista Nursing Jome

20
20
22
23
23
24
25
28
29
38
41
43
44
47
50
53

55
55
56
57
63
67



Organisational Practices within the Nursing Homes
Leadership Style of Mznagement
Organisation of Work Practices
Time Orientation to Work and Planning of Care
Resident Participation in Decision-making about Care Provision
The Resident Informant;
The Staff Informants
Summary

CHAPTER 4—DOMINANT DISCOURSE OF RESIDENTS

Introduction

Phase 1—Passage from Home to Nursing Home
Traumatic Lives Prior 10 Entering a Nursing Home
Limited Previous Knov/ledge of Nursing Homes
Limited Control Over the Decision to Enter and

the Selection of Nursing Home
Beliefs of Nursing Honie Life 1o be Hospital-like
with Reduced Freed om

Phase 2—Settling in to Mursing Home Life
Vulnerable Frame of Mind
Relinquish Independence in Order to ‘Fit In’

Phase 3—Resignation to Life in a Nursing Home
Favourable Aspects of Nursing Home Life
Unfavourable Aspects >f Nursing Home Life
Limited Knowledge of Complaints Process
Fear of Complaining and Thus Being Called a ‘Whinger’
Take Whatever Comes as Nowhere Else to Go
Feelings of Waiting to Die

Summary
Phase 1—Passage from Home to Nursing Home
Phase 2—Settling in to Nursing Home Life
Phase 3—Resignation o Life in a Nursing Home

Conclusion

CHAPTER 5—DOMINANT DISCOURSE OF CARE PROVIDERS
Introduction
Beliefs About Quality (Care Provision
Organisational Regime
Task-Orientated Nursing Culture
Level and Commitment of Staff to Caring for the Aged
Refresher Course Replicement
Lifestyle Factors
Social Interaction
Physical Nursing Care
Reaction to the Implementation of the Outcome Standards Policy
Benefits from the Introduction of the Outcome Standards Policy
Benefits to Care Providlers
Focusing Attention on Quality Care Provision
Document Driven Nur:ing Care
Difficulties with Providing Documentation
Difficulties in Changing Care Provision Attitudes of Care Providers
Summary
Reaction to the Implen entation of the Outcome Standards Policy

ii

71
72
75
76
78
79
81
83

86
86
89
89
90

91

93
94
94
96
97
97
98
101
102
103
104
104
104
106
106
108

109
109
110
111
112
114
115
116
118
120
122
122
123
125
126
128
129
130
132



CHAPTER 6 —DOMINANT DISCOURSE WITHIN AGED
CARE POLICY IN AUSTRALIA 1963-1993

PART A: PHASES 1-3 (1963-1971)
Introduction
Australian Political Context
Political Leadership
Commonwealth/State Relationships
Local Government Inv>lvement in Health and Welfare Services
Non-government Welf ire Agencies
Australia’s Market Cayitalist Economy
Image of the Aged in a Capitalist Society
Major Phases of Aged Care Policy
Phase 1—Insurance-based Health Service—Laissez-faire Approach
(Prior to 1962)
Phase 2—Minor Subsi ly Intervention Approach (1962-1968)
Phase 3—Major Cost-¢haring Subsidies, Minor Regulation,
Minor Inquiries (1969-1971)

PART B: PHASES 4-6 (1972-1993)
Phase 4—Minor Regulatory Approach (1972-1981)
Phase 5—Major Public Inquiries and Reports (1981-1985)
Phase 6—Major Regulatory Approach:
Aged Care R >form Strategy (1986 —1993)
Summary

CHAPTER 7—RHETORIC OR REALITY: ANALYSIS OF THE
DISCOURSE OF QUALITY OF CARE FOR RESIDENTS IN
NURSING HOMES
Introduction
The Formation of Objects

Surfaces of their Emer;zence
Authorities of Delimitc tion
Grids of Specification
Enunciative Modalities of Standards and Quality of Care
Discourse
Who is Speaking?
Institutional Site
Positions of the Subject
The Formation of Concepts in the Standards and Quality
of Care Discourse
Orderings of Enunciative Series
Fields of Presence and Field of Concomitance
Field of Memory
Procedures of Interven ion
The Formation of Them atic Choices
Points of Incompatibility (Contradictions)
Points of Equivalence (Reconciled Alternatives)
Link Points of System: tisation (Emerging Sub-Discourses)
Summary

iii

135
135
137
137
138
139
140
140
141
142

142
148

153

161
161
170

184
213

218
218
218
219
226
229

232
233
235
238

239
240
240
246
247
248
249
255
258
260



CHAPTER 8—CHALLENGLS FOR THE FUTURE:

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION

Introduction

Quality Care from the Residents’ Perspective
Phase 1—Passage from. Home to Nursing Home
Phase 2—Settling in to Nursing Home Life
Phase 3—Resignation "o Life in a Nursing Home
Challenges for the Futi re

Implementation of the Aged Care Reform Strategy:
Carers’ Perspective
Organisational Regime
Level and Commitment of Statf Working with the Aged
Social Interaction
Physical Nursing Care
Reaction to the Implem entation of the Outcome Standards Policy
Challenges for the Futire

The Public Discourse on Aged Care Policy in Australia
Challenges for the Futire

Conclusion

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDICES

Key Documents (196 7-1994)

Information for all Staff of Nursing Home

Plain Language State nent for Participants (Nursing Home Staff)
Plain Language State nent for Participants (Residents and Relatives)
Profile of Residents Istrument

Profile of Staff Instrument

Resident Interview Schedule

Staff Interview Schedule

NH4 Form—Applica ion for Resident Classification

WX_NANEDD =

iv

264
264
266
266
268
268
269

270
270
270
271
271
272
273
274
280
282

284



Table 3.1
Table 3.2
Table 3.3
Table 3.4
Table 3.5
Table 3.6
Table 3.7
Table 3.8
Table 3.9
Table 3.10
Table 3.11
Table 3.12
Table 4.1
Table 5.1
Table 6.1
Table 6.2

Table 6.3
Table 6.4

Table 6.5
Table 6.6
Table 6.7

Table 6.8
Table 6.9
Table 6.10
Table 7.1
Table 7.2

Figure 3.1

List of Tables

Nursing home :nd hostel provision by sector, 1985 and 1990
Variation in nu 'sing homes in study

Nature of nursi1g homes in study

Residents by ag e, range and sex

Residents by marital status and location, prior to admission
Cause of admission of residents

RCI score of residents

Length of stay of residents

Staff by age an] sex

Marital status cf staff

Qualifications of staff

Overview of stuff history

Dominant discourse of residents in nursing homes
Dominant discourse of care providers

Changes in nursing home bed provision: 1987-1992

Ratios of nursing home, hostel and community care packages:
Provision per 100 people aged 70 and over: 1986-2001

Residential care provision number and ratios by
States/Territori2s: 1985 and 1991

Nursing home 1esidents classified by RCI category:
1988-1993

Resident Classification Instrument questions
Weighting applying to Revised RCI

Number of nursing hours of care per day
and per week for each RCI category

Standard hourl rates for each RCI category in each state
Example of cal :ulation of the nursing and personal care hours
Commonwealth Outcome Standards of Care

Proportion of nursing homes with residents’ committees

Major issues from the analysis of the discourse of quality
of care for resicents in nursing homes

List of Figures

Continuum of 1_eadership Behaviour

56
57
72
80
80
81
81
81
82
82
82
83
88
112
185

186

187

188
190
191

192
192
192
203
257

261

73



List of Abbreviations

ABS Austialian Bureau of Statistics

ACAT Aged Care Assessment Teams

ACOSS Austialian Council of Social Service

ACOTA Austialian Council on the Ageing

ACRS Aged Care Reform Strategy

AGPS Austialian Government Publishing Service

AHMAC Austialian Health Ministers’ Advisory Council
CADE Conf 1sed and Disturbed Elderly

CAM Care Aggregated Module

DCS Department of Community Services

DCSH Department of Community Services and Health
DHHCS Department of Health, Housing and Community Services
DON Director of Nursing

GAT Geriztric Assessment Teams

HACC Hom: and Community Care

NHMRC Natic nal Health and Medical Research Council
OCRE Other Costs and Reimbursement Expenditure Module
RCI Resicent Classification Instrument

RN Regi:tered Nurse

SAM Stancard Aggregated Module

TARCRAC Training and Resource Centre for Residential Aged Care
WHO World Health Organization

vi



Key to Transcripts

In the presentation of research findings of this study, and particularly in relation
to excerpts from transcribed intcrviews. the following convention has been used:

22.10.93
RH7

Text-unit:72

[square brackets]

vii

Day, month, year of interview
names used to refer to participants
line number of text

omission of material

words added by the researcher to
provide clarity or explanation



Acknowledgments

I acknowledge with gratitude the support of my principal supervisor Professor
Alan Pearson and co-supervisor Dr Kay Harman. Although Professor Pearson
departed to the University of Adelaide in June 1995, he remained my supervisor
and continued to provide suppcrt and advice throughout this project, for which I
am extremely grateful. Followiag the departure of Professor Pearson, the task of
supervision was taken over within the University of New England by Dr Kay
Harman. I will be forever grate ‘ul for ber assistance in patiently working through
the final drafts of this thesi:. Her generosity and skill in supervising the
completion of my thesis have indeed been quite remarkable. To each of my
supervisors at the different stag:s in the preparation of this thesis, I offer my deep

felt thanks and appreciation.

A number of people have contr buted significantly to the completion of this work
in a variety of different ways and for this [ am extremely grateful: Dr Rhonda Nay
for her numerous stimulating discussions and comments on my work; Dr Michael
Fine who provided guidance, a lvice and encouragement; Dr Stephanie Short for
her advice and stimulating comments and encouragement; Leonie Short for her
cheerfulness, enthusiasm, encouragement and support; Carmel Davies for her
enthusiastic and tireless efforts in proofing this thesis and encouragement to keep
on going; Di Holder for her excellent wordprocessing skills in making a
document out of a number of separate chapters and for her assistance in
transcribing interview tapes; and Debbie Jenner and Kim Robinson for preparing

a number of the tables and figuies I have used.

Very importantly, I would like to acknowledge the Directors of Nursing, nurses,
health workers, residents, management, volunteers and visitors of the three

nursing homes where this research was undertaken. I shall remain in gratitude to

viii



all those staff and residents wt o so readily confided their experiences, opinions

and feelings to me whilst I was undertaking this research.

As well, T am very grateful t¢ my fellow PhD students, Mary Fitzgerald, Pat
Hickson, Ploenpit Thaniwattaianon, Jennifer Watson, Brother Camillus, Ken
Watson, Jill White, Deanne Gaskill, and Helen Cox, who have provided me with
a variety of references for articles and books, stimulating discussion and debate
and numerous comments upon 1y work during the excellent Research Residential

Schools which were held each semester whilst I was conducting this research.

I am also grateful for my assoc ation with those with whom I have worked whilst
conducting this research. I wish to ackriowledge the generosity and support of my
departmental colleagues and va ious heads of departments in the School of Health
where I have been employed ior the last nine years. My membership with the
Australian Association of Gezrontology (New England Chapter) has been
enormously beneficial in maintaining rny linkages with practitioners and 1 would
like to thank the members of tke Chaprer for their contribution. I would also like
to acknowledge my gratitude tc the University of New England who provided me
with eight months’ study leave and four months’ academic time release in order

for me to carry out this researct.

Finally, for their never ending support and encouragement, I wish to thank my
family and little Brodie, who frobably cannot remember a time when I was not

‘doing my thesis’.

ix



Abstract

This study investigates the development and implementation of the Aged Care
Reform Strategy, in particular, the Commonwealth Outcome Standards Policy
and its subsequent impact on the quality of care provided in nursing homes. The
aims of this research are to review the public discourse on aged care policy, to
analyse the meaning of quality care for elderly people in nursing homes from the
residents’ viewpoint and to compare the residents’ view of quality with that of

care providers and policy-makers within the public discourse on aged care.

This thesis uses some of the p inciples surrounding a post-structural theoretical
framework, namely, power/knowledge, language, subjectivity, space and
normalisation technologies in the analysis of the meaning of quality of care for
elderly people living in nursin: homes. The framework is particularly informed
by the work of Foucault (1972, 1975, 1977, 1979a, 1980). Ethnographic research
tools (participant observation and key informant interviews) and discourse
analysis were used to collect data. In line with Foucault’s analytical framework as
presented in The Archaeology of Knowledge (1972), discourse analysis is used in
order to derive central themes f ‘om the written and spoken discourse.

The findings of this research will no: only contribute to the understanding of
quality and how it might be more effectively operationalised within the nursing
home industry in Australia, but will also assist in the identification of a number of
implications for policy-makers and care providers. It is not the intention of this
thesis to evaluate the Commonwealth Qutcome Standards program but rather to
contribute evidence concerning the implications for policy-makers and care
providers in nursing homes, in relation to the development of standards and the
future management of regulation for ensuring quality in nursing homes in
Australia. Prior to the introdu:tion of the Commonwealth Outcome Standards
program in Australia, various standards monitoring mechanisms existed both at
the State and Commonwealth levels. Whether the replacement of these other
mechanisms by the Outcome Standards program results in the anticipated
benefits, this thesis argues, remains open to question. This study examines how
the ‘rhetoric’ of public bure:ucratic discourse has obscured the ‘reality’ of
nursing home life as it is experienced by residents living in nursing homes and

care providers working in nursiig homes.





