

QUALITY AND POLICY IN NURSING HOMES IN AUSTRALIA: A CRITICAL DISCOURSE ANALYSIS

Mary D. Courtney B.Admin(Acc), MHP, RN

A thesis submitted for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy of The University of New England, Armidale, NSW, Australia

School of Health December 1995

I certify that the substance of this thesis has not already been submitted for any degree and is not currently being submitted for any other degree or qualification.

I certify that any help received in preparing this thesis, and all sources used, have been acknowledged in this thesis.



Table of Contents

	Page
List of Tables and List of Figures	v
List of Abbreviations	vi
Key to Transcripts	vii
Acknowledgments	viii
Abstract	X
CHAPTER 1—INTRODUCTION	1
Introduction	1
The Focus Area	3 3
Background and Context	3
Relevance of Study for Nurses and Health Services Managers	6
Aim of Study	7
Objectives The Charles of the Charle	8
The Theoretical Approach to the Study	8
Power	10
Discourse Analysis	12
Standards and Quality of Care Discourse Power and Discourse	14
	15
Language	15
Subjectivity	16
Normalising Technologies The Outline of the Thesis	17 18
The Outilie of the Thesis	10
CHAPTER 2—METHODOL OGICAL AND THEORETICAL	
FRAMEWORK	20
Introduction	20
Research Design	22
Method of Data Collection and Analysis	23
Study Field Settings	23
The Data of the Discourse	24
Relevant Theories of Foucault	25
The Docile 'Resident' 3ody	28
Discourse Analysis	29
About Genealogy and Methodology	38
Power and Knowledge	41
Panopticon Power	43
Power, Space and Bodies	44
Normalisation Technologies	47
Bio-power and Disciplinary Power	50
Summary	53
CHAPTER 3—PROFILE OF NURSING HOMES, RESIDENTS	
AND CARE PROVIDERS	55
Introduction	55
Overview of the Nursing Homes	56
Silver Nursing Home	57
Heritage House	63
Seaside Vista Nursing Home	67

Organisational Practices within the Nursing Homes	71
Leadership Style of Management	
Organisation of Work Practices	
Time Orientation to Work and Planning of Care	76
Resident Participation in Decision-making about Care Provision	78
The Resident Informants	79
The Staff Informants	81
Summary	83
CHAPTER 4—DOMINANT DISCOURSE OF RESIDENTS	86
Introduction	86
Phase 1—Passage from Home to Nursing Home	89
Traumatic Lives Prior to Entering a Nursing Home	89
Limited Previous Knov/ledge of Nursing Homes	90
Limited Control Over the Decision to Enter and	
the Selection of Nursing Home	91
Beliefs of Nursing Home Life to be Hospital-like	
with Reduced Freedom	93
Phase 2—Settling in to Nursing Home Life	94
Vulnerable Frame of Wind	94
Relinquish Independence in Order to 'Fit In'	96
Phase 3—Resignation to Life in a Nursing Home	97
Favourable Aspects of Nursing Home Life	97
Unfavourable Aspects of Nursing Home Life	98
Limited Knowledge of Complaints Process	101
Fear of Complaining and Thus Being Called a 'Whinger'	102
Take Whatever Comes as Nowhere Else to Go	103
Feelings of Waiting to Die	104
Summary	104
Phase 1—Passage from Home to Nursing Home	104
Phase 2—Settling in to Nursing Home Life Phase 3—Resignation o Life in a Nursing Home	106 106
Conclusion	108
CHARTER 5 DOMINIANT DISCOURSE OF CARE BROWNERS	100
CHAPTER 5—DOMINANT DISCOURSE OF CARE PROVIDERS Introduction	109
Beliefs About Quality Care Provision	109 110
Organisational Regime	110
Task-Orientated Nursing Culture	111
Level and Commitment of Staff to Caring for the Aged	114
Refresher Course Replacement	115
Lifestyle Factors	116
Social Interaction	118
Physical Nursing Care	120
Reaction to the Implementation of the Outcome Standards Policy	122
Benefits from the Introduction of the Outcome Standards Policy	122
Benefits to Care Providers	123
Focusing Attention on Quality Care Provision	125
Document Driven Nursing Care	126
Difficulties with Providing Documentation	128
Difficulties in Changing Care Provision Attitudes of Care Providers	129
Summary	130
Reaction to the Implementation of the Outcome Standards Policy	132

CHAPTER 6 —DOMINANT DISCOURSE WITHIN AGED CARE POLICY IN AUSTRALIA 1963–1993

PART A: PHASES 1-3 (1963-1971)	135
Introduction	135
Australian Political Context	137
Political Leadership	137
Commonwealth/State Relationships	138
Local Government Involvement in Health and Welfare Services	139
Non-government Welf are Agencies	140
Australia's Market Capitalist Economy	140
Image of the Aged in a Capitalist Society	141
Major Phases of Aged Care Policy	142
Phase 1—Insurance-based Health Service—Laissez-faire Approach	
(Prior to 1962)	142
Phase 2—Minor Subsidy Intervention Approach (1962–1968)	148
Phase 3—Major Cost-sharing Subsidies, Minor Regulation,	
Minor Inquiries (1969–1971)	153
• • • •	
PART B: PHASES 4-6 (1972-1993)	161
Phase 4—Minor Regulatory Approach (1972–1981)	161
Phase 5—Major Public Inquiries and Reports (1981–1985)	170
Phase 6—Major Regulatory Approach:	
Aged Care R sform Strategy (1986 –1993)	184
Summary	213
CHAPTER 7—RHETORIC OR REALITY: ANALYSIS OF THE	
DISCOURSE OF QUALITY OF CARE FOR RESIDENTS IN	
NURSING HOMES	218
Introduction	218
The Formation of Objects	218
Surfaces of their Emergence Authorities of Delimitation	219 226
	229
Grids of Specification Enumerative Modelities of Standards and Quality of Cons	229
Enunciative Modalities of Standards and Quality of Care Discourse	232
	232
Who is Speaking? Institutional Site	235
Positions of the Subject	233
V .	230
The Formation of Concepts in the Standards and Quality of Care Discourse	239
	239
Orderings of Enunciative Series Fields of Presence and Field of Concomitance	240
Field of Memory Procedures of Interven ion	246
	247
The Formation of Thematic Choices Points of Incompatibility (Contradictions)	248
Points of Incompatibility (Contradictions)	249
Points of Equivalence (Reconciled Alternatives)	255
Link Points of Systematisation (Emerging Sub-Discourses)	258
Summary	260

CHAPTER 8—CHALLENGES FOR THE FUTURE:	
DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION	264
Introduction	264
Quality Care from the Residents' Perspective	266
Phase 1—Passage from Home to Nursing Home	266
Phase 2—Settling in to Nursing Home Life	268
Phase 3—Resignation to Life in a Nursing Home	268
Challenges for the Future	269
Implementation of the Aged Care Reform Strategy:	
Carers' Perspective	270
Organisational Regime	270
Level and Commitment of Staff Working with the Aged	270
Social Interaction	271
Physical Nursing Care	271
Reaction to the Implementation of the Outcome Standards Policy	272
Challenges for the Future	273
The Public Discourse on Aged Care Policy in Australia	274
Challenges for the Future	280
Conclusion	282
BIBLIOGRAPHY	284
APPENDICES	
1. Key Documents (196)–1994)	
2. Information for all Staff of Nursing Home	
3. Plain Language State nent for Participants (Nursing Home Staff)	
4. Plain Language State nent for Participants (Residents and Relatives)	
5. Profile of Residents I istrument	
6. Profile of Staff Instrument	
7. Resident Interview Schedule	
8. Staff Interview Schedule	
9. NH4 Form—Applica ion for Resident Classification	

List of Tables

Table 3.1	Nursing home and hostel provision by sector, 1985 and 1990	56
Table 3.2	Variation in nu sing homes in study	57
Table 3.3	Nature of nursi 1g homes in study	72
Table 3.4	Residents by age, range and sex	80
Table 3.5	Residents by marital status and location, prior to admission	80
Table 3.6	Cause of admission of residents	81
Table 3.7	RCI score of residents	81
Table 3.8	Length of stay of residents	81
Table 3.9	Staff by age and sex	82
Table 3.10	Marital status cf staff	82
Table 3.11	Qualifications of staff	82
Table 3.12	Overview of staff history	83
Table 4.1	Dominant discourse of residents in nursing homes	88
Table 5.1	Dominant discourse of care providers	112
Table 6.1	Changes in nursing home bed provision: 1987–1992	185
Table 6.2	Ratios of nursing home, hostel and community care packages: Provision per 1000 people aged 70 and over: 1986–2001	186
Table 6.3	Residential care provision number and ratios by States/Territories: 1985 and 1991	187
Table 6.4	Nursing home residents classified by RCI category: 1988–1993	188
Table 6.5	Resident Classification Instrument questions	190
Table 6.6	Weighting applying to Revised RCI	191
Table 6.7	Number of nursing hours of care per day and per week for each RCI category	192
Table 6.8	Standard hourly rates for each RCI category in each state	192
Table 6.9	Example of calculation of the nursing and personal care hours	192
Table 6.10	Commonwealth Outcome Standards of Care	203
Table 7.1	Proportion of nursing homes with residents' committees	257
Table 7.2	Major issues from the analysis of the discourse of quality of care for residents in nursing homes	261
	List of Figures	
Figure 3.1	Continuum of Leadership Rehaviour	73

List of Abbreviations

ABS Australian Bureau of Statistics
ACAT Aged Care Assessment Teams

ACOSS Australian Council of Social Service
ACOTA Australian Council on the Ageing

ACRS Aged Care Reform Strategy

AGPS Australian Government Publishing Service
AHMAC Australian Health Ministers' Advisory Council

CADE Confused and Disturbed Elderly

CAM Care Aggregated Module

DCS Department of Community Services

DCSH Department of Community Services and Health

DHHCS Department of Health, Housing and Community Services

DON Director of Nursing

GAT Geriatric Assessment Teams
HACC Home and Community Care

NHMRC Natic nal Health and Medical Research Council

OCRE Other Costs and Reimbursement Expenditure Module

RCI Resident Classification Instrument

RN Registered Nurse

SAM Stancard Aggregated Module

TARCRAC Training and Resource Centre for Residential Aged Care

WHO World Health Organization

Key to Transcripts

In the presentation of research findings of this study, and particularly in relation to excerpts from transcribed interviews. the following convention has been used:

22.10.93 Day, month, year of interview

RH7 names used to refer to participants

Text-unit:72 line number of text

... omission of material

[square brackets] words added by the researcher to

provide clarity or explanation

Acknowledgments

I acknowledge with gratitude the support of my principal supervisor Professor Alan Pearson and co-supervisor Dr Kay Harman. Although Professor Pearson departed to the University of Adelaide in June 1995, he remained my supervisor and continued to provide support and advice throughout this project, for which I am extremely grateful. Following the departure of Professor Pearson, the task of supervision was taken over within the University of New England by Dr Kay Harman. I will be forever grate ul for her assistance in patiently working through the final drafts of this thesis. Her generosity and skill in supervising the completion of my thesis have indeed been quite remarkable. To each of my supervisors at the different stages in the preparation of this thesis, I offer my deep felt thanks and appreciation.

A number of people have contr buted significantly to the completion of this work in a variety of different ways and for this I am extremely grateful: Dr Rhonda Nay for her numerous stimulating discussions and comments on my work; Dr Michael Fine who provided guidance, a lvice and encouragement; Dr Stephanie Short for her advice and stimulating comments and encouragement; Leonie Short for her cheerfulness, enthusiasm, encouragement and support; Carmel Davies for her enthusiastic and tireless efforts in proofing this thesis and encouragement to keep on going; Di Holder for her excellent wordprocessing skills in making a document out of a number of separate chapters and for her assistance in transcribing interview tapes; and Debbie Jenner and Kim Robinson for preparing a number of the tables and figures I have used.

Very importantly, I would like to acknowledge the Directors of Nursing, nurses, health workers, residents, management, volunteers and visitors of the three nursing homes where this research was undertaken. I shall remain in gratitude to

all those staff and residents who so readily confided their experiences, opinions and feelings to me whilst I was undertaking this research.

As well, I am very grateful to my fellow PhD students, Mary Fitzgerald, Pat Hickson, Ploenpit Thaniwatta ianon, Jennifer Watson, Brother Camillus, Ken Watson, Jill White, Deanne Gaskill, and Helen Cox, who have provided me with a variety of references for articles and books, stimulating discussion and debate and numerous comments upon my work during the excellent Research Residential Schools which were held each semester whilst I was conducting this research.

I am also grateful for my assoc ation with those with whom I have worked whilst conducting this research. I wish to acknowledge the generosity and support of my departmental colleagues and various heads of departments in the School of Health where I have been employed for the last nine years. My membership with the Australian Association of Gerontology (New England Chapter) has been enormously beneficial in maintaining my linkages with practitioners and I would like to thank the members of the Chapter for their contribution. I would also like to acknowledge my gratitude to the University of New England who provided me with eight months' study leave and four months' academic time release in order for me to carry out this research.

Finally, for their never ending support and encouragement, I wish to thank my family and little Brodie, who probably cannot remember a time when I was not 'doing my thesis'.

Abstract

This study investigates the development and implementation of the Aged Care Reform Strategy, in particular, the Commonwealth Outcome Standards Policy and its subsequent impact on the quality of care provided in nursing homes. The aims of this research are to review the public discourse on aged care policy, to analyse the meaning of quality care for elderly people in nursing homes from the residents' viewpoint and to compare the residents' view of quality with that of care providers and policy-makers within the public discourse on aged care.

This thesis uses some of the p inciples surrounding a post-structural theoretical framework, namely, power/knowledge, language, subjectivity, space and normalisation technologies in the analysis of the meaning of quality of care for elderly people living in nursing homes. The framework is particularly informed by the work of Foucault (1972, 1975, 1977, 1979a, 1980). Ethnographic research tools (participant observation and key informant interviews) and discourse analysis were used to collect data. In line with Foucault's analytical framework as presented in *The Archaeology of Knowledge* (1972), discourse analysis is used in order to derive central themes from the written and spoken discourse.

The findings of this research will not only contribute to the understanding of quality and how it might be more effectively operationalised within the nursing home industry in Australia, but will also assist in the identification of a number of implications for policy-makers and care providers. It is not the intention of this thesis to evaluate the Commonwealth Outcome Standards program but rather to contribute evidence concerning the implications for policy-makers and care providers in nursing homes, in relation to the development of standards and the future management of regulation for ensuring quality in nursing homes in Australia. Prior to the introduction of the Commonwealth Outcome Standards program in Australia, various standards monitoring mechanisms existed both at the State and Commonwealth levels. Whether the replacement of these other mechanisms by the Outcome Standards program results in the anticipated benefits, this thesis argues, remains open to question. This study examines how the 'rhetoric' of public bureaucratic discourse has obscured the 'reality' of nursing home life as it is experienced by residents living in nursing homes and care providers working in nursing homes.